



FACTSHEET

MYOTONIC DYSTROPHY

Myotonic dystrophy (MD) is a rare condition that runs in some families. It causes muscles to weaken over time and is most commonly diagnosed in adulthood. There are two main types: type 1 (MD1) and type 2 (MD2). Anaesthetic drugs can cause problems for patients suffering from either type.

How common is MD?

MD is rare, only affecting 1 in 8,000 people. This number varies slightly in different parts of the world.

Symptoms

MD can affect many different parts of the body. As well as muscle weakness it can cause:

- pain and stiffness in muscles
- heart problems
- breathing problems
- problems swallowing and with the gut
- cataracts
- infertility in men
- tiredness and sleepiness.

Treatment

There is no cure for MD. There are, however, medicines to treat symptoms of MD such as muscle stiffness or an irregular heart beat.

Testing

MD is hereditary, which means that it can be passed from parents to children as part of their genes. It affects both men and women. A parent with MD has a 50/50 chance of passing it on to their children. A test to look at your DNA is the only reliable test for MD. This can be done with a blood test. It is advisable to have specialist counselling

before any testing. Anyone who knows or suspects they have MD should let their family know as others may also be affected. They in turn should be tested for the condition.

Anaesthetic management

There are extra risks from anaesthesia for patients with MD. If you have MD, it is very important to warn your anaesthetist and surgeon before your operation. They may wish to contact a specialist centre for advice. It is very important to have a careful plan for your operation, because breathing muscles are weak and are sensitive to anaesthetics and other drugs. Your anaesthetist will also need to watch out for and treat any unusual heart rhythms. Depending on your operation, you might need to go to an intensive care unit afterwards while you recover. Leaflets for particular operations are available on the MD website below.

It is also extremely important that you tell your anaesthetist and surgeon if you or anybody in your family has MD or has had a severe unexplained reaction to an anaesthetic. We advise that you keep an MD warning card in your wallet or purse available from the website below. It is also advisable to wear a warning disc or bracelet in case you are brought into hospital unconscious after an accident or through illness.



Tell us what you think

We welcome suggestions to improve this leaflet.

Please complete this short survey at:

surveymonkey.co.uk/r/factsheetstest

Or by scanning this QR code with your mobile:



If you have any general comments, please email them to: patientinformation@rcoa.ac.uk

Disclaimer

We try very hard to keep the information in this leaflet accurate and up-to-date, but we cannot guarantee this. We don't expect this general information to cover all the questions you might have or to deal with everything that might be important to you. You should discuss your choices and any worries you have with your medical team, using this leaflet as a guide. This leaflet on its own should not be treated as advice. It cannot be used for any commercial or business purpose.

For full details, please see our website: rcoa.ac.uk/patientinfo/resources#disclaimer

Information for healthcare professionals on printing this leaflet

Please consider the visual impairments of patients when printing or photocopying this leaflet. Photocopies of photocopies are discouraged as these tend to be low quality prints and can be very difficult for patients to read. Please also make sure that you use the latest version of this leaflet, which is available on the RCoA website: rcoa.ac.uk/patientinfo/factsheets

Royal College of Anaesthetists

Churchill House, 35 Red Lion Square, London WC1R 4SG 020 7092 1500

rcoa.ac.uk





Second Edition, February 2021

This leaflet will be reviewed within three years of the date of publication.

© 2021 Royal College of Anaesthetists

This leaflet may be copied for the purpose of producing patient information materials. Please quote this original source. If you wish to use part of this leaflet in another publication, suitable acknowledgement must be given and the logos, branding, images and icons removed. For more information, please contact us.